
NOTE: Before attaching or removing blade or 
combs, ensure the device is off and unplugged 
from the charger.
NOTE: Use caution when attaching and 
detaching the blade. It is recommended to wash 
and/or disinfect after each use. If the blade 
becomes damaged, stop using and contact 
customer service regarding a replacement.

Blade Disassembly
Press the lock key (refer to Fig. 1) and pull the 

cleaning. The service life of the blade is related to the frequency of use, the quality of the hair being trimmed and 
the maintenance.
NOTE: When replacing the blade, please contact our customer service, and do not use incompatible blades from 
other manufacturers.
NOTE: During an extended clipping session or working through thick hair, the blade may feel slightly warm. This 
is normal and does not impact the functionality of the clipper.

Body Cleaning and Maintenance
NOTE: Turn this device OFF and disconnect from charger before cleaning and maintenance.
1. After each use, it is recommended to use the brush to sweep away any remaining hair fragments on the clipper.
2. Use a soft damp cloth to clean the body of the clipper. 
Note: DO NOT USE gasoline, alcohol, thinner or other corrosive chemical agents.
3. After cleaning the body of the clipper, wipe with a dry cloth, add lubricating oil to the blade head, and store it in 
a dry place. It is recommended to store in the provided carrying case.
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GROOMMASTER 2-SPEED 
CORDLESS-CORDED CLIPPER KIT

BEFORE FIRST USE
CHARGING THE BATTERY
1. Charge the battery for at least 90 minutes before the first 
use.
2. Insert the charging cable into the device charging port. 
Connect the USB into the charger.
3.Plug charger into a standard 120V outlet.
• The battery can be charged at any time and at any power 
level.
• A full charge provides up to 2 hours of use.

NOTE: The clipper can be used while charging

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Press and hold the Power Button for approximately 1.5 seconds to turn the device ON to speed 1. Use caution 
as the blade will now be in operation. Once the device is ON, the Flashlight, Power Indicator Light, and LED 
Screen will now be illuminated. Quick press the power button to toggle between the 2 Speed Settings and OFF. All 
indicator lights and screen will turn OFF when the device is successfully turned OFF.
NOTE: To turn the Flashlight ON/OFF, press the Power Button for 1.5 seconds when the device is turned ON.
NOTE: If the blade becomes clogged during clipping, all the lights will flash for 3 seconds and the unit will turn 
off. Refer to the Cleaning and Maintenance section to clean the blade before continuing to use the clipper.

REMOVING AND INSTALLING ACCESSORIES

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Blade Cleaning and Maintenance
NOTE: Ensure the device is turned off and 
unplugged from the charger before cleaning and 
maintenance. 
Cleaning the blade: Use the cleaning brush to 
remove any loose hair on the blade (Fig. 4). The 
blade assembly can be rinsed under running water 
while attached to the clipper body for a quick 
clean. For a deeper more thorough cleaning, it is 
recommended to remove the blade from the body. 
Refer to the Cleaning and Maintenance section 
below.
Maintenance of the blade: When the blade is removed from the device, place 
one drop of oil in each of the circled areas in Figure 6. Gently push the Movable 
Holder (C) to evenly distribute the oil. The blade can now be re-installed.

NOTE: 
1. Do not remove any parts of the blade assembly as this could render the 
blade inoperable. 
2. After each use, and while the device is OFF and unplugged from the charger, 
it is recommended to brush away any loose hairs from the blade. If a lot of hair 
has accumulated in between the blade and the body of the clipper, rinse the blade under running water then 
dry thoroughly. If some hair still remains, it is recommended to remove the blade and clean with water. 
3. For optimal performance and to extend the life of the blade, it is recommended to oil the blade after each 

COMB ATTACHMENTS
Use Comb Attachments for trimming
The provided comb attachments can be used to extend the cutting 
length of the hair. It is recommended to start with the highest 
length comb (19mm) and work down until the desired length is 
achieved. To attach the comb, hold the clipper body with the blade 
facing upwards. gently push the comb onto the blade until it clicks 
into place. (Fig. 7)
NOTE: The clipper can be used without comb attachments but 
should be used with caution. When no comb attachments are used, 
the length of the hair will be approximately 1mm. Be sure to move slowly and do not 
push the blade directly on the skin to avoid injuries.
NOTE: For best results, hair should be dry when cutting. Wet hair will increase the 
difficulty of cutting and may reduce the sharpness and effectiveness of the blade.

When using electrical devices, basic safety precautions should always be followed:

1. Read all instructions before using this device.
2. For household use only.
3. Use this device only for trimming/clipping as 

described in this instruction manual. Do not use for 
other purposes.

4. To reduce the risk of electrical shock do not 
immerse unit, plug or cord in water or other liquids.

5. This device is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

6. Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the device.

7. Unplug from wall outlet when not in use and 
charging is complete, when moving device from 
one location to another, before putting on or taking 
off parts and before cleaning. To disconnect, grip 
plug and pull charger from the outlet.

8. Avoid contact with moving parts.
9. Do not operate in the presence of explosive and/or 

flammable fumes.
10. To avoid risk of fire, NEVER place the charging 

cable under rugs or any parts near an open flame, 
cooking or other heating appliance.

11. Do not operate the device with a damaged cord 
or plug, after the device malfunctions, or has 
been dropped/damaged in any manner. Discard or 
contact customer service.

12. Do not run charging cable under carpeting. Do not 
cover cable with throw rugs, runners, or similar 
coverings. Do not route cable under furniture or 
appliances. Arrange cable away from high traffic 
area and where it will not be tripped over.

13. The use of attachments not recommended or sold 
by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

14. Do not let the cable hang over the edge of a table, 

counter or come in contact with hot surfaces, 
including the stove.

15. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric 
shock, do not use this device with any solid-state 
speed control device.

16. It is recommended to keep the device stored 
or charged in a room with ambient temperature 
between 41°F and 104°F.

17. Use only the provided charging cable and charger. 
Use of non-listed / non-certified parts may cause 
damage to the device and void the warranty. For 
spare and replacement parts, please contact 
customer service.

18. When the device is being charged, the battery 
indicator will display the current level. When fully 
charged, it is recommended to disconnect from 
the power source. Continuous overcharging can 
shorten the life of the battery.

19. Use battery operated device only with specifically 
designated and integrated battery type. Use of any 
other batteries may create a risk of fire.

20. Do not incinerate this device even if it is severely 
damaged. The batteries can explode in a fire. Never 
incinerate or dispose batteries into a fire.

21. The battery must be removed from the device 
before it is disposed of.

22. The device must be disconnected from the power 
supply when removing the battery.

23. The battery is to be disposed of safely.
 WARNING: For the purposes of recharging the 

battery, only use the detachable supply unit M29US 
provided with this device.

24. IPX5 for clipper only.
NOTE: THIS UNIT CONTAINS LI-ION BATTERY. 

BATTERY MUST BE RECYCLED OR DISPOSED 
PROPERLY. CHECK LOCAL AUTHORITY 
REGULATIONS. NEVER INCINERATE OR DISPOSE 
BATTERIES INTO A FIRE.

Environmental Protection and Recycling
The battery installed in the electric clipper contains substances that may be harmful to the environment. The device should 
be disposed of according to local environmental regulations. Never incinerate or dispose of batteries/device into a fire.

FCC STATEMENT
Potential for Radio/Television interference

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. The product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that the interference will not occur in a particular installation. If the 
product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the product 
on or off, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the product and the receiver.

• Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

• Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority 
to operate the equipment.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
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Blade installation
Press and hold the lock key (refer to Fig.1) while sliding the blade into 
the slot B at connection A (Fig.3); Once aligned, press down firmly on 
the back of the blade. A “click” noise will be heard 
indicating the blade was successfully installed.

Figure 7

LIMITED THREE-YEAR WARRANTY
What is Covered and How Long Coverage Lasts
At KONG, we stand behind our products and quality controls. The KONG clipper (the “Product”) has a limited warranty of 3 years 
from the original date of purchase in the United States or Canada from an authorized seller for the original purchaser against 
materials and/or workmanship defects, subject to the limitations set forth in this warranty.

What is Not Covered
KONG reserves the right to deny warranty requests in its sole and absolute discretion if it determines that any problem was caused 
by normal wear and tear (other than Product blade malfunction under normal use as noted below), misuse, accident (including 
spilled liquid), theft, alteration, improper or unauthorized repair, or improper storage. Consequential, indirect, special, punitive, 
and incidental damages are not recoverable under this warranty, including, but not limited to, any loss of use.

Should the Product’s blade malfunction under normal use, then KONG’s sole and exclusive obligation will be to provide one blade 
replacement during the three-year warranty period.

What KONG will Do
This warranty is limited to repair or replacement on an exchange basis, as selected by KONG, in KONG’s sole and absolute 
discretion, of the Product, which upon examination by KONG is deemed to have been defective when the Product left the factory. 
KONG may also choose to refund the purchase price, less depreciation, of the Product when, in KONG’s sole and absolute 
discretion, the situation calls for such.

If replacement is required in accordance with this warranty and the defective Product has been discontinued or is unavailable, 
KONG reserves the right to select and supply a similar Product or offer full credit for the Product to the original authorized seller; 
otherwise the same Product will be supplied for replacement to the original authorized seller from where the original purchase was 
made.

How to Obtain Warranty Service
If you have any problems with the Product, please do not contact or return the Product to the original authorized seller. Instead, 
please can contact KONG’s customer service as follows:

Website: https://www.kongpetcare.com

Email: info@Kongpetcare.com

Phone: 1-866-769-3166 (8:30 am – 5:00 pm EST) Monday -Friday

How State Law Relates to This Warranty
This warranty is governed by Delaware law without regard to conflicts of law principles. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE 
FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND 
REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR TRADE USAGE, AND THE REMEDIES 
OF THE PURCHASER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THOSE PROVIDED HEREIN. Some states do not allow limitations as set forth above, 
so the above limitation may not apply to you. The total cumulative liability to KONG, from all causes of action and all theories of 
liability, will be limited to and will not exceed the purchase price of the Product paid by you.
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blade away from body (refer to Fig. 2). 
Note: Hold the blade while disassembling to avoid dropping and 
potentially damaging the blade.

https://manuals.plus/m/d3515c2cfdea473717287fda072c86a7dbc740ff8c455fc22744c28fc2c5a5b9


Lame  
fixe

Lame 
amovible

lames incompatibles d’autres fabricants. 
REMARQUE : Lors d’une séance de tonte prolongée ou d’une tonte de cheveux épais, la lame peut être 
légèrement chaude. Ce phénomène est normal et n’affecte pas le fonctionnement de la tondeuse.

Nettoyage et entretien du corps de l’appareil 
REMARQUE : Éteindre l’appareil et le débrancher du chargeur avant de procéder au nettoyage et à l’entretien.
1. Après chaque utilisation, il est recommandé d’utiliser la brosse pour balayer les fragments de cheveux restés 
sur la tondeuse.
2. Utiliser un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer le corps de la tondeuse. 
REMARQUE : NE PAS UTILISER d’essence, d’alcool, de diluant ou d’autres agents chimiques corrosifs.
3. Après avoir nettoyé le corps de la tondeuse, l’essuyer avec un chiffon sec, ajouter de l’huile lubrifiante à la tête 
de la lame et la ranger dans un endroit sec. Il est recommandé de le ranger dans l’étui de transport fourni.

Manuel d’instruction
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TROUSSE DE TOILETTAGE 
GROOMMASTER AVEC TONDEUSE À 2 

VITESSES SANS FIL ET AVEC

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
CHARGEMENT DE LA BATTERIE
1. Chargez la batterie pendant au moins 90 minutes 
avant la première utilisation.
2. Insérez le câble de charge dans le port de charge 
de l’appareil. Connecter le port USB au chargeur.
3. Branchez le chargeur sur une prise de courant 
standard de 120 V.
- La batterie peut être chargée à tout moment et à 
n’importe quel niveau de puissance.
- Une charge complète permet jusqu’à 2 heures 
d’utilisation.
REMARQUE : La tondeuse peut être utilisée pendant 
le chargement.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Appuyer sur le bouton d’alimentation et le maintenir enfoncé pendant environ 1,5 seconde 
pour mettre l’appareil en marche à la vitesse 1. Soyez prudent car la lame est maintenant en 
fonctionnement. Une fois l’appareil allumé, la lampe de poche, le voyant d’alimentation et l’écran LED 
s’allument. Appuyez rapidement sur le bouton d’alimentation pour basculer entre les 2 réglages de 
vitesse et l’ARRÊT. Tous les voyants et l’écran s’éteignent lorsque l’appareil est éteint l’appareil.
REMARQUE : Pour allumer/éteindre la lampe de poche, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pendant 
1,5 seconde lorsque l’appareil est allumé.

RETRAIT ET INSTALLATION DES ACCESSOIRES

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Nettoyage et entretien de la lame 
REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que l’appareil est 
éteint et débranché du chargeur avant de procéder 
au nettoyage et à l’entretien.
Nettoyage de la lame : Utilisez la brosse de 
nettoyage pour retirer les poils libres de la lame 
(Fig. 4).
Entretien de la lame : Lorsque l’icône la lame est 
retirée de l’appareil, déposez une goutte d’huile 
dans chacune des zones encerclées de la figure 
6. Poussez doucement le support mobile (C) pour 
répartir uniformément l’huile. La lame peut maintenant être réinstallée.

REMARQUE :
1. Ne retirez aucune pièce de l’assemblage de la lame, car cela pourrait rendre 
la lame inutilisable.
2. Après chaque utilisation, et alors que l’appareil est éteint et débranché du 
chargeur, il est recommandé de brosser les poils détachés de la lame. Si de 
nombreux poils se sont accumulés entre la lame et le corps de la tondeuse, 
et le corps de la tondeuse, rincez la lame à l’eau courante puis séchez-la 
soigneusement. S’il reste des cheveux encore, il est recommandé de retirer la lame et de la nettoyer à l’eau.
3. Pour des performances optimales et pour prolonger la durée de vie de la lame, il est recommandé d’huiler la 
lame après chaque nettoyage. La durée de vie de la lame dépend de la fréquence d’utilisation, de la qualité des 
cheveux tondus et de l’entretien.
REMARQUE : Lors du remplacement de la lame, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle, et n’utilisez pas de 

PEIGNES AMOVIBLES
Utiliser les peignes pour la coupe
Les peignes fournis peuvent être utilisés pour augmenter 
la longueur de coupe des cheveux. Il est recommandé 
de commencer par le peigne le plus long (19 mm) et de 
descendre jusqu’à ce que la longueur souhaitée soit atteinte. 
Pour fixer le peigne, tenez le corps de la tondeuse avec la 
lame vers le haut. Doucement le peigne sur la lame jusqu’à 
ce qu’il s’enclenche. (Fig. 7)
REMARQUE : La tondeuse peut être utilisée sans peigne, 
mais doit être utilisée avec précaution. Lorsqu’aucun peigne 
n’est utilisé, la longueur des cheveux sera d’environ 1 mm. 

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, il convient de toujours respecter les mesures de 
sécurité de base :

1. Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil.

2.  Pour un usage domestique uniquement.
3. N’utilisez cet appareil que pour la coupe/le 

découpage tels qu’ils sont décrits dans ce manuel 
d’instructions. Ne pas l’utiliser à d’autres fins.

4. Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, ne pas 
immerger l’appareil, la fiche ou le cordon dans l’eau 
ou dans un autre liquide.

5.  Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par 
des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à moins qu’elles n’aient bénéficié 
surveillance ou des instructions concernant 
l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité.

6.  Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s’assurer 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

7. Débrancher l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et 
que la charge est terminée, lorsque vous déplacez 
l’appareil d’un endroit à un autre, avant de mettre 
ou de retirer des pièces et avant de nettoyer. Pour 
débrancher l’appareil, saisissez la fiche et retirez le 
chargeur de la prise.

8. Éviter tout contact avec les pièces mobiles.
9. Ne pas utiliser en présence de fumées explosives.
10. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, ne placez 

JAMAIS le câble de charge sous un tapis ou à 
proximité d’une flamme nue, d’un appareil de 
cuisson ou d’un autre appareil de chauffage.

11. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil avec un cordon ou une 
fiche endommagé(e), après un dysfonctionnement 
de l’appareil, est tombé ou a été endommagé de 
quelque manière que ce soit. Jeter l’appareil ou 
contacter le service clientèle.

12. Ne pas faire passer le câble de chargement sous 
la moquette. Ne pas recouvrir le câble avec des 
tapis, des patins, ou des revêtements similaires. 
Ne pas faire passer le câble sous les meubles ou 
les appareils électroménagers. Disposer le câble à 
l’écart de la zone de passage et à un endroit où l’on 
ne risque pas de trébucher.

13. L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés 
ou recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant de 
l’appareil blessures.

14. Ne laissez pas le câble pendre sur le bord d’une 
table, d’un comptoir ou entrer en contact avec des 
objets chauds, d’un comptoir ou en contact avec 
des surfaces chaudes, y compris la cuisinière.

15. AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire le risque 
d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’utilisez pas ce 
ventilateur avec un autre appareil.

16. Il est recommandé de conserver l’appareil dans 
une pièce où la température ambiante est comprise 
entre 41°F et 104°F.

17. Utilisez uniquement le câble de charge et le bloc 
de charge fournis, et le bloc de charge fournis. 
L’utilisation de pièces non listées / non certifiées 
peut endommager l’appareil et annuler la garantie. 
Pour les pièces de rechange, veuillez contacter le 
service clientèle.

18. Lorsque l’appareil est en cours de chargement, 
l’indicateur de batterie affiche le niveau actuel. 
Lorsque l’appareil est complètement chargé, il 
est recommandé de le déconnecter de la source 
d’alimentation. Une surcharge continue peut 
réduire la durée de vie de la batterie.

19. N’utiliser l’appareil fonctionnant sur batterie 
qu’avec une batterie spécifiquement désignée et 
intégrée spécifiquement désignées et intégrées. 
L’utilisation d’autres piles peut créer un risque 
d’incendie.

20. Ne pas incinérer cet appareil, même s’il est 
gravement endommagé. Les piles peuvent exploser 
dans un incendie. Ne jamais incinérer ou jeter les 
piles dans un feu.

21. La batterie doit être retirée de l’appareil 22. 
L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation 
électrique l’alimentation électrique lors du retrait 
de la batterie.

23. La batterie doit être éliminée en toute sécurité.
 AVERTISSEMENT : Pour recharger la batterie, 

n’utilisez que l’unité d’alimentation détachable 
M29US fournie avec l’appareil.

24. IPX5 pour la tondeuse uniquement.
REMARQUE : CET APPAREIL CONTIENT UNE 

BATTERIE LI-ION. LA BATTERIE DOIT ÊTRE 
RECYCLÉE OU ÉLIMINÉE DE MANIÈRE 
APPROPRIÉE. VÉRIFIER LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS 
LOCALES. NE JAMAIS INCINÉRER NI JETER LES 
PILES AU FEU.

Protection de l’environnement et recyclage
La batterie installée dans la tondeuse électrique contient des substances qui peuvent être nocives pour l’environnement. 
L’appareil doit être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales en matière d’environnement. Ne jamais 
incinérer ou jeter les batteries/appareils au feu.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ FCC
Potentiel d’interférences radio/télévision
Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris 
les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. Ce produit a été testé et respecte les seuils d’un 
appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Le produit génère, utilise et peut 
émettre des rayonnement de radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie que l’interférence ne se produira pas 
dans une installation particulière. Si le produit provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui 
peut être déterminé en allumant ou en éteignant le produit, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences par 
une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :
- Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
- Augmenter la distance entre le produit et le récepteur.
- Brancher le produit dans une prise de courant sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
- Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV.
- Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le 
droit de l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner l’équipement.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT
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REMARQUE : Avant de fixer ou de retirer la 
lame ou les peignes, s’assurer que l’appareil 
est éteint et débranché du chargeur.
REMARQUE : Soyez prudent lorsque vous 
fixer et détacher la lame. Il est recommandé 
de laver et/ou de désinfecter après chaque 
utilisation. Si la lame est endommagée, 
cessez de l’utiliser et contactez le service 
clientèle.

Démontage de la lame
Appuyez sur la touche de verrouillage (voir 
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connexion A (Fig. 3); Une fois alignée, appuyez 
fermement sur l’arrière de la lame.Un « clic » se 
fait entendre, indiquant que la lame a été installée 
avec succès.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS ANS
Ce qui est couvert et combien de temps dure la couverture 
Chez KONG, nous garantissons nos produits et nos contrôles de qualité. La tondeuse KONG (le « Produit ») 
bénéficie d’une garantie limitée de 3 ans à compter de la date d’achat d’origine aux États-Unis ou au Canada 
auprès d’un vendeur agréé pour l’acheteur d’origine contre les défauts de matériaux et/ou de fabrication, sous 
réserve des limitations énoncées dans cette garantie. 
Ce qui n’est pas couvert 
KONG se réserve le droit de refuser les demandes de garantie à sa seule et absolue discrétion si elle détermine 
qu’un problème a été causé par l’usure normale (autre qu’un dysfonctionnement de la lame du produit dans des 
conditions normales d’utilisation comme indiqué ci-dessous), une mauvaise utilisation, un accident (y compris 
un liquide renversé), un vol, une altération, une réparation inappropriée ou non autorisée ou un stockage 
inapproprié. Les dommages consécutifs, indirects, spéciaux, punitifs et accessoires ne sont pas récupérables au 
titre de cette garantie, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, toute perte d’utilisation. 
Si la lame du produit ne fonctionne pas correctement dans des conditions normales d’utilisation, KONG aura 
pour seule et unique obligation de fournir une lame de rechange pendant la période de garantie de trois ans. 
Ce que KONG fera 
Cette garantie est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement sur une base d’échange, selon le choix de KONG, 
à la seule et absolue discrétion de KONG, du produit qui, après examen par KONG, est considéré comme 
défectueux lorsque le produit a quitté l’usine. KONG peut également choisir de rembourser le prix d’achat, moins 
la dépréciation, du produit lorsque, à la seule et absolue discrétion de KONG, la situation l’exige. 
Si un remplacement est requis conformément à cette garantie et que le produit défectueux a été abandonné ou 
n’est pas disponible, KONG se réserve le droit de sélectionner et de fournir un produit similaire ou d’offrir un 
crédit complet pour le produit au vendeur agréé d’origine ; sinon, le même produit sera fourni pour remplacement 
au vendeur agréé d’origine auprès duquel l’achat initial a été effectué. 
Comment obtenir un service de garantie
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec le produit, veuillez ne pas contacter ni renvoyer le produit au vendeur 
agréé d’origine. Vous pouvez également contacter le service client de KONG comme suit :
Site Web : https://www.kongpetcare.com
E-mail : info@Kongpetcare.com
Téléphone : 1-866-769-3166 (8 h 30 – 17 h 00 HNE) du lundi au vendredi 
Comment la loi de l’État s’applique-t-elle à cette garantie ? 
Cette garantie est régie par la loi du Delaware sans égard aux principes de conflits de lois. Cette garantie vous 
confère des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient d’un État 
à l’autre. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, LA GARANTIE PRÉCITÉE EST EXCLUSIVE ET EST DONNÉE 
ET ACCEPTÉE EN LIEU ET PLACE DE TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES ET REPRÉSENTATIONS, EXPRESSES, 
IMPLICITES OU LÉGALES, ÉCRITES OU ORALES, Y COMPRIS SANS LIMITATION TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU À UN USAGE COMMERCIAL, ET 
LES RECOURS DE L’ACHETEUR SERONT LIMITÉS À CEUX PRÉVUS DANS LES PRÉSENTES. Certains États 
n’autorisent pas les limitations telles que celles énoncées ci-dessus, de sorte que la limitation ci-dessus peut ne 
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Fig. 1) et tirez sur la lame pour l’éloigner du corps (voir Fig. 2).
REMARQUE : Tenez la lame pendant le démontage pour éviter de la 
faire tomber et de l’endommager.
Installation de la lame
Appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage et maintenez-le enfoncé (voir 
Fig. 1) tout en faisant glisser la lame dans la fente B au niveau de la 

Figure 7Veillez à d’avancer lentement et de ne pas appuyer la lame directement sur la peau afin 
d’éviter les blessures.
REMARQUE : Pour de meilleurs résultats, les cheveux doivent être secs au moment de 
la coupe. Les cheveux mouillés augmentent la difficulté de la coupe et peuvent réduire 
le tranchant et l’efficacité de la lame.


